INSTALLATION
 &
OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS
REVISION A
Form No. 3313941.000  09/16
FOR YOUR SAFETY
If you smell gas:

The right gas consumption is .................	1.7 MJ/h
The data plate contains e. g. the following details:
Model designation RM4601
Product number	 ..................................
Serial number 	 ..................................
CONTENTS
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS_______________ 3
CONTROLS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                3
STARTING THE REFRIGERATOR. . . . . . . . . . . . .              3
LP GAS OPERATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        3
230-240V OPERATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       4
12V OPERATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            4
REGULATING THE TEMPERATURE. . . . . . . . . . .            4
TRAVEL CATCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            4
USING THE REFRIGERATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 4
DEFROSTING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              4
CLEANING THE REFRIGERATOR. . . . . . . . . . . . .              4
AIRING POSITION CARD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     5
TURNING OFF THE REFRIGERATOR. . . . . . . . . .           5
PRODUCT CARE - SOME USEFUL HINTS. . . . . .       5
TROUBLESHOOTING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        5
MAINTENANCE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             6
SERVICE AND SPARE PARTS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 6
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS_____________ 6
GENERAL INFORMATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    6
VENTILATION OF THE UNIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  6
TECHNICAL DATA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          7
BUILDING-IN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               8
SECURING THE REFRIGERATOR. . . . . . . . . . . . .              8
DRAIN WATER HOSE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        9
CONNECTIONS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             9
MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 10
REMOVING AND REPLACING THE SHELVES. .   11
APPENDIX A - WIRING DIAGRAM. . . . . . . . . . . .             12
Voltage 	 .................................. volts
Gas pressure 	 .................................. kPa
Since these details will be needed if you have to contact
service personal, it is a good idea to make a note of them
here.
3
FIG. 1
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
CONTROLS
The refrigerator can be run on 230-240V, 12V or LP gas.
Changing between these modes of operation is carried
out by means of the control buttons positioned as shown
in Fig. 1.
The energy selector (A) can be set at either “AC” (230-
240V), “DC” (12V), “GAS” (LP gas) or “OFF”.
A flame indicator (B) at the control panel shows if the gas
flame is lit. The gas is lit when the red indicator is in the
green field.
A manual piezo-electric igniter is used. When the button